508693704 08/07/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI414207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SETCO SALES COMPANY	08/02/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Agent	
Street Address:	540 W. Madison Street	
Internal Address:	Mail Code: IL4-540-22-29	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11536403
Patent Number:	8721479
Patent Number:	8714559

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704)331-1000

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: John Slaughter

Address Line 1: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 2: 100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	327000.028774
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Zaldivar
SIGNATURE:	Mary Zaldivar
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P - SETCO Sales Company to Bank of America, N.A., as the Agent#page1.tiff source=NGSI-P - SETCO Sales Company to Bank of America, N.A., as the Agent#page2.tiff

PATENT 508693704 REEL: 068213 FRAME: 0398

source=NGSI-P - SETCO Sales Company to Bank of America, N.A., as the Agent#page3.tiff source=NGSI-P - SETCO Sales Company to Bank of America, N.A., as the Agent#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068213 FRAME: 0399

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement dated as of August 2, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the loan parties from time to time party thereto (each a "Loan Party") and Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as the agent for the secured parties (the "Secured Parties") referenced in the Agreement (in such capacity, the "Agent"), the undersigned Loan Party has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Loan Party in and to all of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

[signature pages follow]

13716348v3

PATENT REEL: 068213 FRAME: 0400 The undersigned Loan Party and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

SETCO SALES COMPANY,

an Ohio-corporation

Name: Joseph S. Plaas

Title Vice President

SETCO SALES COMPANY NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as the Agent

By: Name: Linda Lov
Title: Vice President

SETCO SALES COMPANY NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Schedule 1

Setco Sales Company (Ohio Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
FLUID UNION APPARATUS AND METHOD	11536403	12/27/2022
BELT TENSIONING DEVICE	8721479	05/13/2014
SPINDLE SEAL WITH TANGENTIAL FLOW-INDUCING	8714559	05/06/2014
DISTRIBUTION RING		

13716348v3

RECORDED: 08/07/2024

PATENT REEL: 068213 FRAME: 0403